## RESOLUTION NO. 5808-24

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR STREET SWEEPING OPERATIONS WITH GREAT WESTERN SWEEPING

WHEREAS, in July of 2023, the City issued a publicly advertised request for competitive sealed proposals for street sweeping operations;

WHEREAS, Great Western Sweeping submitted the highest-scoring proposal for the project, and on September 25, 2023, the Council authorized an award of a one-year contract to Great Western Sweeping; and

WHEREAS, Great Western Sweeping has provided satisfactory services and the Public Works Department wishes to enter into a one-year contract extension with Great Western Sweeping in the amount of \$450,000; and

WHEREAS, there are funds budgeted for this project in the Road Operating Fund, Storm Operating Fund, Maintenance Services Fund, and Core Area Parking Fund.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

**Section 1.** The City Manager is authorized to execute a one-year contract extension with Great Western Sweeping for street sweeping operations in the amount of \$450,000;

**Section 2.** The City Manager, or the City Manager's designee, is authorized to execute Change Orders totaling up to 10% of the original contract amount; and

**Section 3.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

Adopted by the City Council this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2024.

ATTEST:	CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON
BY	ВҮ
City Recorder	Mayor